

No. 13-1371

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND  
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUDICIAL  
WATCH, INC. AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Paul J. Orfanedes  
Robert D. Popper  
Chris Fedeli \*

*\* Counsel of Record*

**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.**  
425 Third Street SW, Ste. 800  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 646-5172  
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: November 24, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The Plain Language of the FHA Only  
Prohibits Intentional Discrimination, Not  
Any “Disparate Impact”. .....3

II. The Court Should Avoid the Constitutional  
Issues Associated With Reading “Disparate  
Impact” Liability into the FHA. ....5

III. Reading “Disparate Impact” Liability into  
the FHA Would Render it Unconstitutional ...7

CONCLUSION.....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	8, 9
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. United States HUD</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 157904 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014) .....	4
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	6
<i>Dean v. U.S.</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	3
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	6
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992) .....	9
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Aff.</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 449 (2005) .....	8
<i>McMillan v. City of New York</i> , 253 F.R.D. 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10

*McLaughlin v. Florida*, 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....8

*Palmore v. Sidoti*, 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....8

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....8, 9

*Plessy v. Ferguson*, 163 U.S. 553 (1896) .....10

*Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....2, 7

*U.S. ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.*, 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....5

*United States v. Ortiz*, 897 F. Supp. 199 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....10

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const., amend XIV, § 1 .....2, 3, 6, 7, 12

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....3

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a) .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Anthropological Association, “Response to OMB Directive 15,” (Sept. 1997), available at <http://www.aaanet.org/gvt/ombdraft.htm> .....11

American Anthropological Association, “Statement on “Race,”” (May 17, 1998), available at <http://www.aaanet.org/stmts/racepp.htm> .....11

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW* (2012) .....5

Office of Management and Budget, “Revisions to the Standards for the Classification of Federal Data on Race and Ethnicity,” (Oct. 30, 1997), available at [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg\\_1997standards/](http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/fedreg_1997standards/) .....10

U.S. Census Bureau, “What is Race,” available at <http://www.census.gov/topics/population/race/about.html> (visited Nov. 17, 2014).....10
